

RECEIVED, 10/16/2019 09:12:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC19-1267; SC19-1505 (CONSOLIDATED)

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE
LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE
LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET (FIS)**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR
ALL VOTERS VOTE, INC.**

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 605867
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
HIGHPOINT CENTER
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - SUITE 700
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
TELEPHONE: (850) 329-4850
GBURHANS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

EUGENE E. STEARNS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0149335
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
MUSEUM TOWER
150 WEST FLAGLER STREET - SUITE 2200
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130
TELEPHONE: (305) 789-3200
ESTEARNS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

Counsel for All Voters Vote, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ballot Title and Summary Clearly Disclose the Proposed Amendment’s Chief Purpose and Do Not Mislead Voters.....	4
a. The Ballot Title and Summary Clearly Advise Voters that Elections for State Legislature, Governor and Cabinet Will Be Different Under the All Voters Vote Amendment.	4
b. The Proposal Does Not Mislead Voters Into Believing That Non- party Affiliated Voters Can Participate in Political Party Nominating Contests.....	7
c. Use of the Terms “Primary,” “Primary Election,” and “Party Nominated Candidates” Is Not Confusing.	9
d. The RPOF’s Remaining Arguments Regarding the Ballot Title and Summary Are of No Avail.	12
e. The FDP’s Remaining Arguments Regarding the Ballot Title and Summary Are of No Avail.....	17
II. The Ballot Title and Summary Satisfy the Single-Subject Requirement	21
a. The RPOF’s Single-Subject Claims Fail	24
b. The FDP’s Logrolling Claim Fails	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15, 18
<i>Dep't of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018).....	14, 21
<i>Fairness Initiative</i> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	25, 28
<i>Limited Political Terms</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Limits or Prevents Barriers</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015).....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Matthews v. Steinberg</i> , 153 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , SC14-2202, 2016 WL 3419207 (Fla. June 22, 2016).....	19
<i>Nonpartisan Comm'n</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	24
<i>Protect People from Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Reduce Class Size</i> , 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002).....	14
<i>Rights of Electricity Consumers</i> , 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	24
<i>Universal Pre-K Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....	14

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 18

Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Grange,
676 F.3d 784 (Wash. 9th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Statutes and Codes

Fla. Stat. § 100.081 10

Fla. Stat. § 100.3605 11

Fla. Stat. § 101.045 21, 22

Fla. Stat. §101.161(1) 13, 14

Leon County Code § 2.2..... 10

Leon County Code § 3.2..... 11

Tallahassee Code § 7-1..... 11

Tallahassee Code § 7-4..... 11

Tallahassee Code § 7-6..... 11

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary, available at:
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us>..... 16

Editorial Board, *Write-in Loophole Creates Election Trickery Once Again*, Sun-Sentinel, 07/02/18 (available at: <http://www.sun-sentinel.com/opinion/fl-op-editorialwrite-in-candidate-20180702-story.html>) 29

Gomes, T., *State Attorney Calls Florida’s Write-In Loophole a Scam*, Public News Service, 01/15/18 (available at: <https://www.publicnewsservice.org/2018-01-15/civic-engagement/state-attorney-calls-floridas-write-in-loophole-a-scam/a61026-1>) 29

Maxwell, S., *Rigged Write-In Elections Show Need for Open Primaries in Florida Elections*, Orlando Sentinel, 7/24/18(available at: <http://www.orlandosentinel.com/opinion/os-florida-open-primaries-write-in-scott-maxwell-20180723-story.html>) 29

Owens, P., *Write-in Loophole Reform: Don't Let Tallahassee Have the Last Word*, Orlando Sentinel, 04/26/17 (available at: <http://www.orlandosentinel.com/opinion/os-ed-write-in-loophole-reform-20170424-story.html>)..... 29

State, *Initiatives & Referenda in Washington State*, available at: <https://www.sos.wa.gov/assets/elections/initiatives/initiative%20and%20referenda%20handbook%202017%20.pdf> (last accessed 10/16/19) 8

Washington State Initiative “I-872”
<https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/text/i872.pdf> 7
